Pursuant to IFRS 8, the va-Q-tec Group is not required to published segment reporting. Disclosures are

made voluntarily, and comply in full with the requirements of IFRS 8.

For the purpose of segment reporting, the activities of the va-Q-tec Group are separated by operating

segments on the basis of the regulations of IFRS 8 (Operating segments). The structure is based on internal

management and reporting on the basis of legal entities. The va-Q-tec Group operates in the three

operating segments of "va-Q-tec AG", "va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK)" and "Other".

The reporting of va-Q-tec occurs on the basis of the respective local accounting principles. To ensure

comparability with these IFRS consolidated financial statements, a reconciliation between internal reporting

and IFRS has been performed for each operating segment. Insofar they are material, the supply and service

relationships between the operating segments are reported on a consolidated basis.

The notes to the 2015 consolidated financial statements provide a detailed description of the individual

operating segments.

20

Segment reporting H1 2016

va-Q-tec Group

EUR

Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS

External revenue   12,973,066   -   12,973,066   5,730,046   -   5,730,046

Internal revenue   630,648   -   630,648   331,237   -   331,237

Total sales revenue   13,603,714   -   13,603,714   6,061,283   -   6,061,283

Total income   15,974,462   -   20,433   15,954,029   6,061,283   -   6,061,283

Cost of materials and services -   6,606,879   -   29,216   -   6,636,095   -   3,024,917   -   -   3,024,917

Personnel expenses -   4,857,118   -   -   4,857,118   -   777,602   -   -   777,602

Other operating expenses -   3,337,378   481,985   -   2,855,393   -   1,059,104   10,015   -   1,049,089

EBITDA   1,173,087   432,337   1,605,424   1,199,660   10,015   1,209,675

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -   957,119   -   8,707   -   965,826   -   1,675,284   -   -   1,675,284

EBIT   215,968   423,630   639,598   -   475,624   10,015   -   465,609

Result from equity accounted investments   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial income   33,991   -   33,991   -   -   -

Financial expenses -   249,948   -   5,603   -   255,551   -   350,204   -   35,937   -   386,141

EBT   11   418,027   418,038   -   825,828   -   25,922   -   851,750

Investments H1 2016   3,359,586   -   3,359,586   3,132,794   -   3,132,794

Assets 30.06.2016   35,171,610   253,890   35,425,500   16,099,352   52,588   16,151,940

Non-current assets 30.06.2016   19,016,144   50,504   19,066,648   13,573,752   -   43,759   13,529,993

Equity accounted investments   -   -   -   -   -   -

Liabilities 30.06.2016   18,294,149   1,794,015   20,088,164   13,705,318   109,392   13,814,710

Employees H1 2016   222   -   222   22   -   22

 va-Q-tec AG  va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK)

Segment reporting H1 2015

va-Q-tec Group

EUR

Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS

External revenue   6,832,875   -   6,832,875   3,649,374   -   3,649,374

Internal revenue   2,696,767   -   2,696,767   -   -   -

Total sales revenue   9,529,642   -   9,529,642   3,649,374   -   3,649,374

Total income   10,549,754   95,951   10,645,705   3,649,374   -   3,649,374

Cost of materials and services -   3,949,223   -   32,793   -   3,982,016   -   1,471,593   -   89,093   -   1,560,686

Personnel expenses -   3,726,763   -   -   3,726,763   -   370,992   -   -   370,992

Other operating expenses -   1,575,465   15,682   -   1,559,783   -   509,599   -   28,484   -   538,083

EBITDA   1,298,303   78,841   1,377,144   1,297,190   -   117,577   1,179,613

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -   671,542   -   4,115   -   675,657   -   858,274   60,932   -   797,342

EBIT   626,761   74,726   701,487   438,916   -   56,645   382,271

Financial income   8,885   903   9,788   -   -   -

Financial expenses -   191,058   -   119,488   -   310,546   -   165,968   -   20,145   -   186,113

EBT   444,588   -   43,859   400,729   272,948   -   76,790   196,158

Investments H1 2015   916,842   -   916,842   3,398,698   -   3,398,698

Assets 30.06.2015   31,268,822   26,318   31,295,140   11,896,647   - 1,038,293   10,858,354

Non-current assets 30.06.2015   16,328,896   47,162   16,376,058   9,564,199   - 1,155,539   8,408,660

Liabilities 30.06.2015   16,317,679   1,591,033   17,908,712   9,117,462   - 1,024,653   8,092,809

Employees H1 2015   188   -   188   12   -   12

 va-Q-tec AG  va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK)

21

Segment reporting H1 2016

va-Q-tec Group

EUR
 Operating

divisions, total

Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS

External revenue   13,020   -   13,020   18,716,132   -   3,095,913   15,620,219

Internal revenue   252,564   -   252,564   1,214,449   -   1,214,449   -

Total sales revenue   265,584   -   265,584   19,930,581   -   4,310,362   15,620,219

Total income   270,185   -   4,109   266,076   22,281,388   -   2,529,041   19,752,347

Cost of materials and services   -   -   -   -   9,661,012   1,148,383   -   8,512,629

Personnel expenses -   87,902   -   -   87,902   -   5,722,622   43,293   -   5,679,329

Other operating expenses -   135,949   -   971   -   136,920   -   4,041,402   642,372   -   3,399,030

EBITDA   46,334   -   5,080   41,254   2,856,353   -   694,994   2,161,359

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -   3,137   -   -   3,137   -   2,644,247   53,620   -   2,590,627

EBIT   43,197   -   5,080   38,117   212,106   -   641,374   -   429,268

Result from equity accounted investments   -   -   -   -   -   23,834   -   23,834

Financial income   35   -   35   34,026   -   33,991   35

Financial expenses -   14,619   1,890   -   12,729   -   654,421   34,552   -   619,869

EBT   28,613   -   3,190   25,423   -   408,289   -   664,647   -   1,072,936

Investments H1 2016   1,148   -   1,148   6,493,528   505,554   6,999,082

Assets 30.06.2016   217,790   -   1,551   216,239   51,793,679   -   4,952,894   46,840,785

Non-current assets 30.06.2016   30,912   -   5,211   25,701   32,622,342   311,838   32,934,180

Equity accounted investments   -   -   -   -   346,263   346,263

Liabilities 30.06.2016   480,700   -   6,171   474,529   34,377,403   2,984,906   37,362,309

Employees H1 2016   5   -   5   249   -   249

Other Consolidation Group

Segment reporting H1 2015

va-Q-tec Group

EUR
 Operating

divisions, total

Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS

External revenue   8,324   -   8,324   10,490,573   -   748,043   9,742,530

Internal revenue   120,674   -   6,541   114,133   2,810,900   -   2,810,900   -

Total sales revenue   128,998   -   6,541   122,457   13,301,473   -   3,558,943   9,742,530

Total income   128,998   2,941   131,939   14,427,018   -   2,047,084   12,379,934

Cost of materials and services -   3,899   -   -   3,899   -   5,546,601   169,499   -   5,377,102

Personnel expenses -   102,299   -   -   102,299   -   4,200,054   -   -   4,200,054

Other operating expenses -   202,047   -   668   -   202,715   -   2,300,581   462,812   -   1,837,769

EBITDA -   179,247   2,272   -   176,975   2,379,782   -   1,414,772   965,009

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -   873   -   -   873   -   1,473,872   82,679   -   1,391,193

EBIT -   180,120   2,272   -   177,848   905,910   -   1,332,094   -   426,184

Financial income   -   -   -   9,788   -   9,210   578

Financial expenses -   6,211   -   2,713   -   8,924   -   505,583   8,395   -   497,188

EBT -   186,331   -   441   -   186,772   410,115   -   1,332,909   -   922,794

Investments H1 2015   -   -   -   4,315,540   -   1,317,596   2,997,944

Assets 30.06.2015   164,074   -   164,074   42,317,568   -   8,010,831   34,306,737

Non-current assets 30.06.2015   3,950   -   192   3,758   24,788,476   -   1,383,050   23,405,426

Liabilities 30.06.2015   455,006   -   4,956   450,050   26,451,571   -   1,694,790   24,756,781

Employees H1 2015   4   -   4   204   -   204

Other Consolidation Group

22

The revenues are distributed geographically as follows:

The allocation of revenues with external customers to a geographic region is based on the customer's

location. The geographic allocation of non-current assets is based on the domicile of the asset's owner, and

is shown in the segment reporting according to legal entities presented above.

The allocation of revenues to products, systems and services is as follows: Sales revenues of EUR 5,138,200